

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone: 0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail: member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in Helpline No.: 0141-2716877

Office Order

It has been observed that some of the Process Houses located in Bhilwara are non-compliant and discharge wastewater time to time. The problem is aggravated during the rainy season. The matter of non-compliance by the units has been viewed seriously and to ensure better monitoring following actions shall be taken:

- 1. Regional Officer, Bhilwara shall prepare a list of chronic defaulting units and be especially vigilant about discharge from them. (Timeline: 15/12/2022).
- 2. Regional Officer, Bhilwara to review the location as well as the number of PTZ cameras installed in the units, and in case there is any revision required, the industry be directed to carry out these changes (Timeline: 30/12/2022).
- 3. Regional Officer, Bhilwara to carry out a survey of the whole area where process houses are located and identify the critical locations. In case, the need is felt the help of a Drone for carrying out the survey may be taken (Timeline: 15/12/2022).
- 4. Based on the survey and identification of critical locations, a suitable number of high-resolution 360° PTZ cameras with night vision shall be installed covering the whole area, to ensure that illegal discharge by units can be identified (Timeline: Identification of location & numbers: 21/12/2022, Installation by 31/03/2022).
- 5. Increase in vigilance by Regional Office, Bhilwara especially at night time during the rainy season.
- 6. During the rainy season, Regional Officer, Bhilwara shall verify the electricity consumption at ETP Plant, RO Plant & MEE Plant separately on daily basis to ensure that these are operated adequately.
- 7. If any unit is found discharging during the rainy season, a closure direction can be issued without any further notice in the matter, and that closure direction shall remain in force till the end of the rainy season. The Regional Officer, Bhilwara shall issue a public notice to this effect in two leading newspapers before the onset of the monsoon.

This bears the approval of the competent authority.

(B. Praveen)

Member Secretary

Date: 24-11-22

No. F.14 (5) Adm/RSPCB/Plg / 2172-2196 Copy to following for information and necessary action

- 1. P.S. to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 2. Sr. P.A. to Member Secretary, RSPCB, Jaipur.



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone:0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail: member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in Helpline No.: 0141-2716877

- 3. Chief Environmental Engineer, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 4. Chief Scientific Officer, Central Laboratory, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 5. Chief Accounts Officer, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- Group In-charge HBC/ e-Waste/ MSW/ Mines & SCMG/ Administration/ CD/ PDF/ OGM/ Hazardous/ Textile/ Liquid Waste/ MUID/ CPP/ Plastic Waste/ Project/ BMW RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 7. Regional Office, Regional Office, RSPCB, Bhilwara for compliance of office order.
- 8. Group In charge (IT), RSPCB Jaipur to get it uploaded on the Board website.
- 9. Master File.

Member Secretary